BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Application for Authority to Establish a Demand-Side Programs Investment Mechanism

File No. EO-2019-0132 Tariff No. JE-2019-0104 Tariff No. YE-2019-0103

In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations) Application for Authority to Establish a Demand-Side Programs Investment Mechanism

File No. EO-2019-0133 Tariff No. YE-2019-0102

ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION TO AMEND PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Issue Date: December 14, 2018

Effective Date: December 14, 2018

On December 12, 2018, Kansas City Power & Light Company and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company (collectively, "the Companies"), the Staff of the Commission ("Staff") and the Office of the Public Counsel ("OPC") filed a Joint Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule and Consolidate Cases. Because the time to request intervention has not yet elapsed, the Commission will defer ruling on the Motion to Consolidate Cases. However, the Commission will take up the Joint Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule in this order.

The Commission finds the Joint Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule reasonable, and will grant it.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Joint Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule is granted. 2. The following procedural schedule is set:

Rebuttal Testimony	January 28, 2019
Surrebuttal Testimony	February 5, 2019
List of Issues, Order of Witnesses, Order of Cross-Examination and Opening	February 7, 2019
Statements of Position	February 8, 2019
Evidentiary Hearings	February 14–15, 2019 beginning at 8:30 a.m.
Briefs	February 22, 2019
Expected Order	March 20, 2019

3. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris I Woodruf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016..

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 14th day of December, 2018.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 14th day of December 2018.



000

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

December 14, 2018

File/Case No. EO-2019-0132 and EO-2019-0133

Missouri Public Service

Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov Kansas City Power & Light Company James M Fischer 101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 jfischerpc@aol.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679

Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@kcpl.com

KCP&L Greater Missouri

Operations Company Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@kcpl.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

KCP&L Greater Missouri

1200 Main Street, 16th Floor

Kansas City, MO 64105-9679

Operations Company

roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Roger W Steiner

P.O. Box 418679

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company James M Fischer 101 Madison Street, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 jfischerpc@aol.com

Missouri Public Service Commission Nicole Mers 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris Z Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.